opening of the meeting and informed that the procedures of the meeting were completed in accordance 
with the relevant law and articles of association. 

From the examination of the List of Attendants, it was realized that a total of 2,640,000,000,000 (Two 
Billion Six Hundred Forty Million Turkish Liras) shares, consisting of 462,000,000 (Four Hundred Sixty 
Two Million) Group A registered shares and 2,178,000,000 (Two Billion One Hundred Seventy Eight 
Million) Group B bearer shares, each with a nominal value of TL 1.00, corresponding to the Company's 
total capital of TL 2,640,000,000.00 (Two Billion Six Hundred Forty Million Turkish Liras). 000 (Two 
Billion Six Hundred Forty Million) shares, 1,746,354,142 shares in total, of which 1,712,889,527 shares 
were represented physically by proxy, 2,555 shares were represented electronically in person and 
33,462,060 shares were represented electronically by proxy, and the capital commitments related to the